Resolution Relating to

| RESOLU | JTION 11.03 | |
|-----------------------------|-------------|--|
| Sponsof(s)uncilors Shannon, | | |
| Kého | e . | |
| Introduced: | 10/26/09 | |
| Referred to: | | |
| | | |

TEMPORARY REMOVAL OF CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

| Action: amended; | adopted |
|------------------|----------|
| Date: 10/26/09 | 10/27/09 |
| Signed by Mayor: | AN |

amended 10/20/09

CITY OF BURLINGTON

In the year Two Thousand Nine..... Resolved by the City Council of the City of Burlington, as follows:

That WHEREAS, Burlington Telecom is a special project of the CAO's office; and

WHEREAS, as a Special Project of the CAO's office the CAO bears ultimate

responsibility for BT's business plan, accounting and expenditures; and

WHEREAS/ without/consultation/with/either/the/BATAC/dr/the/City/Council/the/CAO

Endse to spend limits beyond/the/flublis/allocated to/BT/th/ough the apptoved finabling bf/\$33/

tdillhon klollars ablivits blond bperational/relochter and

WHEREAS, the CAO chose to increase the debt of BT by \$17 million without the

knowledge or consent of the BTAC, City Council, or the Board of Finance; and

WHEREAS, in November 2008 the City Council unanimously requested that the Charter Change Committee recommend a governance and oversight structure for BT; and

WHEREAS, the Charter Change Committee failed to make any recommendation for governance and oversight structure of BT in part at the urging of the CAO; and

WHEREAS, the CAO and others in the administration were aware of a violation of the Certificate of Public Good in November of 2008 and failed to bring the violation to the attention of the City Council, the BTAC, or the Public Service Department at that time; and Page

2

Resolution Relating to TEMPORARY REMOVAL OF CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

WHEREAS, BT will cease to exist if it cannot operate within the guidelines of the CPG; and

WHEREAS, it is not possible for the City Council or any City entity to immediately correct all violations of the CPG, but it is our intent to move in that direction with the help of the Public Service Board; and

WHEREAS, BT needs to bring forward any known violations of the CPG to both the City Council and the Public Service Board when the violations become known; and

WHEREAS, the City Council and administration have requested temporary relief from Condition 60 in order to address the issues that caused the violation; and

WHEREAS, the CAO, the Mayor, and the City Council have no authority to make the choice to continue violating the CPG; and

WHEREAS! He CAO Habber Howest and the board of the board

MHERE/AS/ MY CAP/IDADE/MISUDSPANIALED ACCESSIVENS AGAINST A/BOH/Chity Cloudely theimber he fueldly think and cling information from the BOE/ and Clity Cloudely; and

NNTHEREIAS / Mid groatest/ Idon Mile Laterest / Idon appears to bake look betweed the

amended 10/26/09

Page

3

Resolution Relating to

TEMPORARY REMOVAL OF CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

5

5

: () '' () :

;...

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the CAO's office is directed by this City

Council to not expend any additional funds from the "cash pool" which would be in further

violation of the CPG; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council requests that the Mayor put CAO paid amended 10/26/09 (Leopold on administrative leave pending the findings of a comprehensive financial audit.

lb/kas/c: Resolutions 2009/Burlington Telecom – Temporary Removal of CAO 10/26/09

* * * * * * * * * * * *

DISTRIBUTION:

I hereby certify that this resolution has been sent to the following department(s) on

City Attorney's Office-Linda Blanchard

ORIGINAL

RESOLUTION RELATING TO

Temporary Removal of Chief Administrative Officer.

A asamended Adopted by the City Council October 26 09 October 26 U9 Approved...... 20...... Mayor Vol. Page Voting & records Coordinator sing. pin 110/09